1 BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 2 OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3 4 IN THE MATTER OF DESIGNATING THE FRESNO ARTS) 5 COUNCIL TO SERVE AS FRESNO COUNTY'S LOCAL ) RESOLUTION PARTNER WITH THE CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL 6 ) 7 8 WHEREAS, The Fresno Arts Council is a local arts agency founded in 1979 and committed to 9 serving and uplifting the cultural quality of life for Fresno County; and 10 WHEREAS, the Fresno Arts Council provides arts programs for the County of Fresno; and 11 WHEREAS, through community facilitation and planning, the Fresno Arts Council provides 12 leadership in arts and economic revitalization; neighborhood and educational enhancement; regional 13 cultural tourism and marketing, and organizational and financial arts stabilization. 14 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Fresno County Board of 15 Supervisors hereby designates the Fresno Arts Council to serve as the County's local partner with 16 the California Arts Council for FY 2020-21. 17 18 19 THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors 20 of the County of Fresno this 4th day of August 2020 to-wit: 21 AYES: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero 22 NOES: None 23 ABSENT: None 24 ABSTAINED: None 25 26 Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the Board of 27 ATTEST: Supervisors of the County of Fresno 28 BERNICE E. SEIDEL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

County of Fresno, State of California